application of the proceeds therefrom, assuming that the offering was consummated on January 1, 2005. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not
purport to represent what our results of operations would have been had the Boeing Acquisition and this offering
occurred on the dates indicated above or to project results of operations for any future period.
   You should read the summary consolidated financial data set forth below in conjunction with �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data,� �Selected Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data� and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes contained elsewhere in this prospectus.

8

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Spirit Holdings Predecessor

Unaudited Pro
Forma As

Adjusted for this
Offering Period

Period
from from

June 17, Six Period
from January 1,

Six
Months 2005 Months June 17, 2005 Fiscal Year Ended

Ended through Ended 2005
through through

June 29, December 29, June 29, December 29, June 16,December 31,December 31,
2006 2005 2006 2005 2005 2004 2003

(Dollars in millions)
Statement of Operations
Data:
Net sales/total cost
transferred $ 1,525 $ 1,208 $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A
Costs of sales/products
transferred 1,249 1,057 1,164 2,074 2,064
SG&A, R&D, other period
costs 151 188 91 173 144
Total costs and expenses 1,400 1,245 1,254 2,247 2,208

Operating income (loss) 125 (37) N/A N/A N/A

Interest expense and
financing fee amortization (23) (25) N/A N/A N/A
Other income (loss), net 16 17 N/A N/A N/A
Net income (loss) before
taxes 118 (45) N/A N/A N/A
Provision for income taxes (43) (14) N/A N/A N/A

Net income (loss) $ 75 $ (59) $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A

Basic weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding 38.3 38.1 N/A N/A N/A
Basic net income (loss) per
share applicable to common
stock $ 1.96 $ (1.55) $ $ N/A N/A N/A
Diluted weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding 46.4 38.1 N/A N/A N/A

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 21

Diluted net income (loss)
per share applicable to
common stock $ 1.61 $ (1.55) $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A
Other Financial Data:
EBITDA $ 144 $ (5) $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A
Capital expenditures 180 145 48 54 43
Balance Sheet Data (end
of period):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 126 $ 241 $ $ $ 1 $ 3 $ 4
Working capital(1) 598 437 431 481 474
Total assets 2,111 1,654 1,020 1,044 1,093
Total long-term debt 707 726 N/A N/A N/A
Shareholders� equity 428 326 N/A N/A N/A
Reconciliation of Net
Income to EBITDA:
Net income (loss) $ 75 $ (59) $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A
Income taxes 43 14 N/A N/A N/A
Interest expense and
financing fee amortization 23 25 N/A N/A N/A
Interest income (14) (15)
Depreciation and
amortization(2) 17 30 40 91 97
EBITDA(3) $ 144 $ (5) $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A

Adjusted EBITDA(4) $ 221 $ 107 $ $ $ N/A $ N/A $ N/A

(1) Ending balance of accounts receivable, inventory and accounts payable on net basis.

(2) Excludes financing fee amortization.

(3) �EBITDA� represents net income before interest expense, interest income, income tax provision and depreciation
and amortization. EBITDA does not represent and should not be considered as an alternative to net income or
cash flow from operations, as determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and our calculations thereof may not
be comparable to similarly entitled measures reported by other companies. We present EBITDA because we
believe it is a useful indicator of our operating performance. Our management uses EBITDA principally as a

[…]

included any pro forma adjustments reflecting �efficiencies� from the transaction, including termination of employees,
closure of plants and other restructuring changes. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations data is based on
the historical financial statements of Boeing Wichita for the period from January 1, 2005 through June 16, 2005, the
historical financial statements of Spirit Holdings for the period from February 7, 2005 through December 29, 2005,
and other available information and certain management assumptions. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations data gives effect to the Boeing Acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2005.

38

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2005

Spirit
Holdings

Predecessor Predecessor Actual
Results

Actual
Results Pro Forma Period From Spirit

Holdings
Period
From

Period
From

February 7,
2005

Pro
Forma

January 1,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

January 1,
2005 through Year

Ended
through through December 29, December 29,
June 16,
2005 (a) Acquisition (b) Labor

(c)
June 16,

2005 2005(1) 2005

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Net sales(2) $ � $ 1,165.3 $ � $ 1,165.3 $ 1,208.4 $ 2,373.7
Cost of sales (Spirit
Holdings)/
Cost of products transferred
(Predecessor) 1,163.9 (141.3) (31.4) 991.2 1,056.8 2,048.0
Provision of energy
services, net (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)
SG&A, R&D, other period
costs 90.7 97.9 � 188.6 188.5 377.1

Operating income (loss) (1,254.4) 1,208.7 31.4 (14.3) (36.9) (51.2)
Interest expense and
financing fee amortization � (19.9) (19.9) (19.4) (39.3)
Other income (expense),
net � 8.2 � 8.2 11.0 19.2
Income tax � (17.4) � (17.4) (13.9) (31.3)

Net income (loss) $ (1,254.4) $ 1,179.6 $ 31.4 $ (43.4) $ (59.2) $ (102.6)

Net income (loss) per share,
basic N/A N/A N/A N/A $ (1.55) N/A
Shares used in per share
calculation, basic N/A N/A N/A N/A 38.1 N/A
Net income (loss) per share,
diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A $ (1.55) N/A
Shares used in per share
calculation, diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A 38.1 N/A

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 58

(1) Spirit Holdings was formed on February 7, 2005 as a holding company of Spirit. Spirit�s operations commenced
on June 17, 2005, following the closing of the Boeing Acquisition.

(2) For purposes of the Pro Forma Net Sales adjustment for the period from January 1, 2005 through June 16, 2005,